
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
 
UNITED STATES A. I. . MISSION TO BRAZIL 

REPORT ON AEAMINATION 

OF 

ELEMENTARY AND BASIC EDUCATION IN THE BRAZILIAN NORTHEAST 

STATE OF MINAS GERAIS
 

PROJECT AGREEMENT No. 512-11-640-037
 

FOR THE PERIOD
 

APRIL 20, 1964 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1966
 

eOFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 

REPORT No. 28/67 COPY No. 6 DATIs MAY 269 1967 



TABLE,OF C0NTWJTS
 

PAGE
 

Lottor of Transmittal 
 1
 

SECTION I - G AL 
 3
 

A. Scopo and Ilrposo 
 3
 
3. Background 
 3
 

Curront Situation 
 4
 

SECTION II,- FINDINGS AND RMOIDIDATIONS 
 5 
A. Project ProgAoss 
 5 

1. Funding 
 5
 
2. Construction 
 5
 

B. Contracting Prooeduros 
 8
 

C. Equipment 
 9
 

D. Training 9
 

J. CEPOL 10 

F. SUDENE 
 11 

G. Accounting and Financial Roporting 
 11
 

Mr.HIITS 

EHIBIT A - List os Rocrnmondations 12 

MIIIBIT B - Distribution of Aoport on .xarimina-ion 13 



AGIWCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DELLOP1I0IT
 

UNITED STATES A.I.D. MISSION TO BRAZIL
 

Office .f the Controller
 

May 26, 1967
 

TO The Director of Mission
 

Minister Stuart H. Van Dyke
 

This report of audit concerns the implementation of' the program 

"Elementary and 3ducation theBasic in Brazilian Northeast" as it 
relates to the State of Ninas Gerais.
 

'Pursuant to a loan agreement with SUD&E, USAID obligated 
NCr$17.2 million (17.2 billion old cruzeiros) of Publio Law 480,
 
Title I funds for a program of school construction in IDstates of
 
the Northeast. (NOTE: Although project agreements were all origi­
nally written in terms of old cruzeiros, for purposes of this report
 
we are showing all sums in terms of new oruzeiros which are valued
 
at 1,000 old to one new). Out of these loan funds, SUDEE made a 
grant to the State of Minas Gerais in the amoixnt of ICr$462,994 to
 
assist in the State's education program. To date,.NOr$186,596 of
 
USAID/B funds have been transferred to the project,
 

The Minas Gerais project agreement provided for the construction
 

and renovation of 355 classrooms, the construction of a normal school 
and 6 supervisory conters as well as for the procurmont of equipment
 
and educational materials, plus teacher training. 
The program was 
administered by the State organization qomissao do 2C.ucaggo na Area 
Mineira do Polfgono das S8cas (C2POL).
 

During the 32 months which have elapsed since the inception of 
the project, only 13 out of tho planned 355 classrooms have boon con­
structed. This represents loss than 4 per cent of tho physical objec­
tives. Additionally the auditors found that construction of the normal
 
school, which is only 30 per cont complete, has boon stopped since Juno
 
1966 duo to lack of funds. At prosont, CEPOL is insolvont and cannot
 
moot its current bills, much loss oomploto the normal school, and/or
 

- I ­



other aspects of this program, unless further funds aro forthcoming
 

(page 5). 
The teacher training and adult GAucational elemonts of the project
 

also 	failed to roach its stated objectives. For oxamplop only 342 non­
certified teachers wore trained out of 1,000 originally programed.
 
Furthormore, there was no training of illiterates although this had 
boon expressed as a goal under the projoct agreement (page 9). 

The examination further revealed that some 	classroom equipment
 

purchased under this agreement had not boon completely distributed (P.9). 
CEPOL, which is responsible for administering the program, is
 

geographically far romovod from the location of its activitios. 
This
 

has resulted in a somewhat loss than desirable level of contact and
 

control of project activities (page 1O).
 

In general the attached report is a recounting of similar defi­

ciencies cited in our previous reports on Elomontary and Basic &du­
cation projects in the Northeast. While inflation, which adversely 
affected the procurement of )lannod facilities was a major and persis­

tent problem, it is doubtful if objectives would have boon roached oven
 

had prices remained stable.
 

As you know, the USAID formed a "Task Force" which on December 9, 
1966 negotiated guidelines for an amondmont to the loan agreement. 

Those guidelines, which wore incorporated into the amendment as "Con­
ditions Procodenti, require a 3orroctivo action proLram including 

certain stops for correction of performance doficioncies. Specific
 

amendments to the eight project agroomonts further delineating corroc­

tivo measures are now being finalized.
 

\v 	 Norman Olniok 

Controll or 



AOCY FOR INTLRNATIONAL DEVM OPIEN 

UNIT= STAT38 A.I.D. MISSION TO BRAZIL
 

RWORT ON EAXINATION 

OF 
DMTARY AND BASIC MUCATION IN THE BRAZILIAN NORTHEAST 

STAT2 OF WNAS GQRAIS 

S2XT1CN I - GMWlTAL 

A. SCOPE AND IPJRPOS2 

No have examined tho project "ilomontary and Basic 3ducation in
 
tho Brazilian Northeast - Sto.to of Minas Gerais". This was tho initial
 
exami tion of the project and covord the period from Lpril 20, 1964
 
througa December 31, 1966.
 

The principal objectives of our examination wore to review and
 

ovaluato the effectiveness of program implementation as compared with
 

objectives outlined in the project agreement and to dotormino thu qua­

lity and offectivonoss of financial and administrative managomont. Our
 

examination was made in accordance with gonorally accoptod auditing
 
standards and included such testo 
of financial rocords, inspeotions,
 

and discussionn with USAID/2 and State govornmont officials as we con­

sidorod necessary in the circumstancos.
 

Before finalization, tils report was roviowed with the appropriate
 

USAID/B officials in the Northeast Area Office (;'IEAO) who expressed their
 

gonoral agroomont with its contents.
 

B, BACIGROUND
 

On :hy 3, 1963, U3 ID/B oxtonded a NCr|IO,800,O00 (10.8 billion
 

old cruzoiros) local currency loan (512-3-012) to tho SuporintondOnoia
 

do Dooonvolvimonto do Nordosto (SUDWA) for tho improvomont and oxpan­

oion of basic education in the Northoast. The amount of thin loan was
 

-3 ­



later increased by two separate amendments to NCr$l7p28(.i,592; loan
 
funds were generated from the Secvnd Sales Agreement under Public Law
 
480, Title I. (NOT9, Although project agreements were all written in 
terms of old oruzeiros, for purposes of this report, we are showing
 
all 
sums in terms of new cruzeiros, which were initiated in February
 
1967 and are valued at 1,000 old cruzeiros to one ncw cruzeiro).


On April 20, 1964, SUDUR', USAID/B, the Brazilian Ministry of 

Education and Culture (1i), and the State of Minas Gorais entered
 
into this project agreement whereby SUDIWB agreed to make available
 
to the State, as a grant, the sum of NCr$462,944. Seven other states
 
in Northeast Brazil entered into similar agreements. The Minas Gerais
 
project agreement provided for construction and training programs to
 
improve the basic elementary educational system in the north central 
section of the state. It was estimated (1960) that only 39.5 per cent
 
of the school ago population was served by schools anO. that illiteracy
 
amounted to 78 per cent or g'eator. The program is administered by the 
State organization " omissgo du !ducagao na HinoiraArea do Polfgono
 
das S8cas" (CEPOL). A throe year time period was originally establish­
od to accomplish the objectives of this projcct. 
The terminal date of
 
the loan, originally December 31, 
1966, has been oxtendod on a month-to­
month basis, and is currently sat at 1,1arch 31, 
1967. Final contribution
 
date under the project a,rooi.ont is April 19, 1967.
 

J. JU~MENT SITUATION 

Because of the unsatisfactory implernontation of 1he overall pro­
gram in all 8 states covered under the umbrella loan agreement, USAID/B
 
has initiated corrective moasuros. On December 9, 1966, a joint SUDENE/
 
USAID "Task Force" nogotiatod guidelines for amendment of the loan agree­
mont. 
 The guidelines require, as loan conditions ?ro.odont, a corrective
 
action program including spocific procedures for corrocting performance
 
deficiencies to date and a rovisod oduc.tion program!, including future
 
implementation activitioe undor the loan. The statcs notifiodwore of 
the required action in a mooting hold on December 15, 1966. In addition, 
the statos wore notified not to spend any unused pro(Tam funds in their 

-4 ­



possossion except to satisfy existing obligations. NBAO releases of
 
USAID/B funds are also being withhold. 

As in the other statos, we found projoct implomontation unsatis­
factory, with accomplishments falling far short of highly overstated 
objectives. Howovor, we found no evidence of questionable contracting
 
or similar practices conuorning this project. Our ):oior education audit
 
reports contain recommendations which are genorally applicable to all
 
8 educational projects, thereforo there are only two recommendations
 

contained in this report.
 

SMTIOIl II - FINDlIN'GS AND RX011MWDArLANS 

A. PROTECT PROGRESS 

1. Funding
 

A total of NCr$642,994 was pledged by the signatories to ac­
complish project objectives. Through December 31, 1!66, the State 
recorded receipts, diabu-som nts, and bank balances as follows: 

BALANCE 
(&CUDING

INTEREST) 
,L-DG.ID PROVIDED 12/31/66 

USAID/B 
State of M. Gorais 
SUDZ)'.( 

N'r$462,994 
1Oo,..OO 

to 

NCr$]86,596 
1000000, 
800,00c 

NCr$1O5,456 
22,596 

NCr$ 1,140 
77,404 

654 
TWpAL Nr$642,,994 ICr$366,596 NCr$2f'7,398 NCrS79,198 n 

Does not inu;lu.o intoront earned of 4,r'767. 

The funds providod wore dopositod in tioparato 2: accounts. USAID/3 
fundo wore doposited in tho kank of Brazil, horoin,-.,2r referred to as 
the "USAID/3 account". In'oost of NCr$516 hao boon oavuncd on USAID/B 

funds. 

2. Congtruction 

Tho originl projok,% nproom(,nt provided foi' tho conntruction, 
roconotructicn, and ropair of 355 school room, thu oquipping of 50 
kitohonn, ontnblihmont of Q modical/dontal health tniitu in nchooln, 

- 5 ­



tho construction of a normal school and 6 supervisory centers. 
In ad­
dition, the agroemont provided for procuring audio-visual equipment,
 
other basic instructional materials, and 9 vehicles. 
Another objective
 
was training for 1,000 uncertifiod teachers, 40 superviscrs,and 300
 
students, and literacy 
classes for 50,000 adolescents and adults (soo
 
also conments under Training, Section D). Of all the objectives sot
 
forth in this agroomont only one has boon attained. 
That attainmont
 
was the purchase of 9 vehicles, an objoctive fulfillol 1C0 per cont.
 

An original budget was prepared in April 1964, but it bocame ovi­
dent by October 1965 that original goals and estimatos were completely
 
unrealistic. 
A rovisod uonotary budgot was prepared, and construction 
sites woro narrowed down to 3 lccalition. The follo ing table shows a 
comparison of actual progranm p'cgrosti with objoctivos:
 

IROGRAI D AC IUAL 
Anount 

Ilu bor rov. 1 C/65 Vuribor Anount 
Classrooms:
 

Construction 
13 NCr$422,163


Reconstruction 
 -55 NCr$512,531 -
Ropair 

Nornal shcol 2/ 1 1 
Supirvisory contors 6 

lquipmont: 
Kitchens 50 13 
Modical/Dcntl 15,763 ­ 50,528

Offico oquipmont, dok.3 ].A. F.A.
Books iT.A. ­
Audic-visual 
 i..
 

Vehicles 59,312 9 54,388Contingonciuo (adninistrati) 424 690TOTAL NTrt 588,0 30,3CrC527,769 
Training; (.-oc Section D for 

dotail) _ 54,9641 7 
GR,TD TOT41L rt642.9 

I/Ineludoo 'vr'W282,1,1,3 (.W CacuMito ayablo. 

- 6­



As with all othor oducation programs in tho Northoast, inflation 
soriously affoctod tho amount of construction work accomplishod. It is 
novortholoss apparont that plinnod goals would not havo boon mnt oven 
if pricos had romainod stable. Although construction goals wore not
 
attainod, the quality of construction obsorvod at 2 school sitos was
 
vory good. Construction was porformod by CARRLEpa state-owned company
 
spocializing in building, ropair, and restoration of schools.
 

No maintonance progrtn has boon ostablishod as such undor this
 
program. However, we observed during our visit to Pirapora (4 
com­
pleted olassrooms) that adoquato maintonanco was ovident. 
 Sinco con­
siiruction was not completed at the 2 other program sitos, we wore unable
 
tc dotormino the adequacy of maintenance, however, ,ro woro assured by
 
rosponsible personnel that satisfactory maintenance will be provided
 

as soon as construction is terminated.
 

The iormal school shown in the above table, loeatod in the city of 
Portoirinha, originally iras to have boon constructed with 3 buildings, 
tho first of which was to Qorovido living quarters or 120 teachers in
 
training, including administriativo offico, 
 library, and a cafeteria. 
A socond building was to ('on'ain 6 classrooms while tho third was to 
have another 4 classroomn, coploto with lavatory facilitios. Plans to
 
construct the third buildin linvu buon abandoned. 11oiovor, oven undor 
the reducod plan, construction is itill only 30 por complete andcent 
has boon stoppod sinco Juno 1966, duo to lack of u'wO.
 

At protont, CEIM]1 Li innolvunt and will not be c'Ilo 
to moot its 
current billn, much los, uonI'lotG Vnhool, usthe nornal unl . further 
funds aro forthoomin#. In order to moot currcrnt bill:: and complote 
the noriva1 school, an uotitn.toi 1U are noo(iud, byUr$78,567 aia ohow5 tho 
following; n nnery of '°,JI, u catih rin ootimnaod ca.fh po:,ition. 

-7­



Oash on hand, 12/31/66 
 NCr$ 79,198

USAID/B pledges Nr$462,994

Rol osod 
 186.596
Unroloasod 
 276.398
 

NCr7355,596
Total funds available 

2825 6
 

ARRPE
Amount owod to 

73,433Estimatod cash on hand after paying CARRPE 


3st. araount needed to comploto normal school 1520O0
 
1527000
 

Indicatod cash shortage 


Tho cash shortage is probably more serious than tho abovo tablo
 
indicates sinco 15 months time will be requirod to finish tho normal
 
school, and inflation will o::act its inovitablo toll so that a sum in
 
oxcoss of NCr$78,567 will bo noodod to 
comploto tho building.
 

Although we must nocossarily doploro the inofficiont planning and
 
failuro to achiovo ovon minimal goals under this prog'am, wo ncvortholo-a
 
rocognizo that a normal :chool is vital 
to tho conduct of any oducational
 
program. Wo thoroforo fool 
lhat ovory offort should bo Mado to comploto 
tho normal school, with tho Stato of Lanas Gorais, SUDMJI, tho GOB Mi­
nistry of Education, or any ;ombination thoroof, to )rovido noodod ad­
litional funds 
to bo programo. in connoction with USAID/ rolcasoc. 

RMOMMNDATIO No. 1 
That the USAID/3/2L.0 roloaso tho roriaining USAID/B plodged 
funds only aftor jJPCL obtains tho nocostaz.r financing to 
complotu tho conutrution of the normal school at Portoirinha. 

B. CONTRACTING PROJ2MUJIjS 
No bids woro solicitod for tho school construction under thin
 

program since C3P0L had on So-'tcmbor 8, 1964, onterod into an agroo­
mont with (aARRE, a ntr.to oinod company opocializin in and rouponsiblo 
for tho construction and ruconrtruction of school buildingrs and school 
rooms within tho Stati, of lanns Gurais. 

Thu financing of conr;truotion costs it; limitod to (liroct roimburso­
ant against vouohors of oxp ndituros incurred. A:j of Decombor 31, 1966, 

CEPOL had roimburijod UA1.P3 in tho amount of 04rt14',0U. 

- 8 ­



C. AQUIPMNT 

tio oxaminod school oquipmont valuod at NCr$16,SO0 at the local
 
supplior's warohouso in Bolo Horizonto, equipmont pua'chasod for the
 
Montoo Claros, Janudria, and Ilirabola schools originally planned. Duo
 
to inflationary conditions, the Montos Claros and Mirrabola sitos wore
 

cancello. CEPOL has boon maintaining the equipment in stock since
 

May 1966.
 

No oxaminod C20L's bidaing nystom and found it adoquato, including
 
that for the purchaso of vehicles, and also in accordanco with generally
 
accepted practices. C;POL maintains a current log book for 1,1 
 equip­

ment purchased under this prooTar.
 

RWJIf-TDATION No. 2 

That the NEAO ducaion Branch request CO]zC:L to rodistributo 

the school oquiprtont originally purchased for the Hontos Clv,­

ros and Mirabola sitos to other nroa in tho 2olygon of Drought. 

D. TRAINING
 

As of December 31, 1966, (J"POL had expended NJ'r410792 of progran
 
funds fur training activities. Prograns ccnparod to achiovononts vzro
 
givon below.
 

PROGRAMflD ACTUAL
Typo of Training Number AWoun Nubour Anount 

Non-certified teacher 
 IpO00 Ncr$43,942 342 HCr$32,648

'4morgencytoachor 
 300 9,450 2 7,497

Supervisors 
 40 1,572 12 1,647
Adult/adolescent literacy 5C,000 _ - -

TOTAI Ir,96 cr$ 9 

Training activities wore considorably reduced fron thu initial 
plan which was drawn up in Apziil 1964. The original budget provided for 
the expenditures of for training activitioi;,NCr$104,420 an amount re­
duood to NCr$54,964 as nThovni abovo. Thoro was no budl;o for training 
of illitorates although thiti had boon uxprosood ti; -, oal undor tho 

projoct agroomont. 

-9­



It is significant that tho sum of NJr$17,9O was originally budeotol
 

for vohiclos. Evontual cost of such vohiclos amountod to NCr$54,388,
 

much 	of which was at tho oxponso of traininG funds. Sinco thoro will
 

bo no furthor funds availablo for training activitios, wo must quostion
 

whothor tho Stato gainod as much utility from tho purchaso of 9 vohiclos
 

as it would havo from the training of additionrl toachors.
 

U.1POL's training progrnz has fallon short of its goals, but for­

tunatoly othor funds aro availablo to upgrado tho quzlity of toaching.
 

During January and Fobruary 1967, tho Stato !iniotry of Education fi­

nancod a spocial 7 wooks' courso for 1,100 non-cortifiod toachors. Thoso
 

coursos woro conductod in various localitios in tho Drought Polygon at
 

a cost of N'IrZ146,C0C. Alo, SUD,212 has agrood to contributo tho 
su 

of N'ri046,0O0 to pay for tho training of 180 non-co;,tifiod tonchers for 

a poriod of 8 months och. 

Fivo nombors of tho PL organization had roz-oivod training in 

tho Unitld Statos for poriods ranging from 2 to 12 monthsn. Throo 

participants had gono to U.j. univOrnition for 12 mnths for toachor 

training; ono unginoor had gono for 2 nonths undor a. proC,-,an for school 

construction, tho fifth trainoc, coordinator for .;.'LVL,hvd gono for 11 

wooko. 

L. 	 'jP"OL 

This organization, char,;od with tho adiinistration of tho program, 

consistod of 10 porson,, in,;Iudin; a director and 4 plofonsional supor­

visory toachors. All of tbh cnplo~pes woro on thu payrrols of othor 

Stato govornnont organizaotions and were norving E3O con a rotation 

basis. 1]ornal offico hotus vore fror ono to nix o'cloch daily. 

J0 notod that tho staff it; locr.tod in Bole Horizonto rathor than 

in tho Drought Polygon whoio thoy aro noode, sone 3 - nilon to tho 

north. Thii obviounly reduu-.u tho offoctivonons r' ucntrol, otc., which 

in roquircd for a projoct of Lhin nrtturo. 

Of Lho 4 nuporviior' tkna horg, It wano planned th:at ono woul d bo 
physically locatod in tho A:zou(ht Pcby,goj, with thu other throe rnain­

ing in .30ob Horizonto knt aing frequont tripti nor'h. If tho CEPOL 

- 10 ­



suporvisory toachors woro looctod in tho city of Montos Claros, for
 
oxanplo, which is at tho contor of tho aroa boing sorvodq, travol would
 
bo considorably roducod, and noro f.roquont contacts with working olo­
nontary toachors would bo possiblo. Living conditions in Bolo Horizon­
to are suporior to thoso oncountorod farthor north, and it is 
our strong
 
fooling that this factor may havo influoncod the choice of Bolo Horizon­
to as the headquarters for CL. 

Inasmuch as thero had boon no construction activity sinco Juno 1966, 
we quostionod why a largo C:2c'L organization was nooossary whon it was 
oxorcising only carotaking rosponsibilitios. It is cur opinion that 
tho aministrativo activities of C*POL could havo boon handled by one
 
director and a part titn tyst. Other U POL omployos 
 cculd be roturn­

od to tho organizations fron 	whonco they cano. Inasiuch asUs POL is a
 
Stato-financod organization, 
 we are Laking; no roconi.mondations concorning 

its operations.
 

F. 	 SUDiN13
 

SUD.IE was assignod tho r osponnibility of uxoof. ining controla 
on
 
auditing, prcpcr use of fAuidoj 
 chockir plans, and inspecting an. oval­
uating :21'caross to ensure )5:cpor technical 
 standards. (r review in­
dicatod 
 that SUDhVE had (,rn'.liod gonor-lly with ito olbligations. SUDE
 
auditors have nado 
 two trips t( Bulo ilorizonto and fiold sitos. Wo wore
 
informod that, duo to 3UDJfl1 5 laxity 
 :n approving Aans, curtain dolays
 
havo boon caused in tho p'jc.t construction schcdulo. In Janu.ria, the
 
construction 
 work was doli:eo (vor 4 nonth,, and in .'ortuirl.nha, it was
 
a toppod. fro i Mirch 3 to 
July' 2( , 1965 and af;nin frc. Juno 1966 to Fobrunry 
28, 1967. At Portoirinha, an proviously connontoc, 2'horo aloehan boon 
a lack toof funds corploto pl,.nnod conotruction. 

0. 	 CJUUTTING AND FINUAIL,IAL REPORTING 

"Jo o:ar.lnod JZPO.'s w'.,ountin, and financial 'o:)rting insofar an 
thoy rolatod to our nudi; ,nc. fcund thon gonorally 1xnintainod in accord­
anco wit% acuoptablo pr .o('Mjr;. 1u found no oignifi; fnt accounting or 
roportinS dincropalio.. 

- I 	 ­



MXHIBIT A
 

LIST OFJECOOUMATIONS
 

Nnbor o 

1 That tho USAID//1,0AO ro3oaso tho romaining 

USAID/B plodgod funds only aftor CEPOL obtains 

tho nooossnry financing to comploto tho con­

otruction of tho normal school at Portoirinh.. 8 

2 Th.t tho NEAO Education Branch requont C3POL 

to rodistributo tho school oquipmont originally 

purchased for thu "2cntos ilc'ron and Mirabol,. 

sitos to othor aro in tho Polygon of Drought. 

- 12 ­



1 

EMIBI B 

DISTRIBUTION OF 
IMA2ORT ON MJWINATION 

No. 28/67 
COPY NO 

Yinistor Stuart H. Van Dyko, Director, United States Agency
for International Develoanornt to Brazil 

Mr. William A. Ellis, Deputy Director (DDOM) - USAID/B 
 2
 
Mr. Shopard J. Hollander, Associate Director (NEAD) USAID/B/NEAO 3
 
State Departiont - The Honorable J.K. Mansfiold, Inspector
 
General of Foreign Assistance (IGA) 4
 

AIDIW - :'Iecutivo Director (ARA-LA/MGT/A) 5 -6 
AID/;T. Cffice of the Controller, Audit Division (J/AUD) 
 7
 
American ]bassy, iio do Janoiro, Mr. Frank C. Jarlucci,
Exocutive Officer (EKC) 
 8
 

USAID/B - Office of Technical Cooperation (ADTO) 
 9
 
USAID/B - Office of Technical Cooperation (DDTC) 10
 
USAID/B - Office of 11n.gonont (ADIG/1G,/MGMA) 
 11
 
USAID/B - Office of Capital Dovolopmiont and Induatry (ADCD) 
 12
 
USAID/B/NEAO - Capital Dovolopmont Offico (NECD) 
 13
 
USAID/B - Human Resources Offico (iRO) 
 14
 
USAID/B/NZAO - Huaan Rosour.,os Division (NEIR) 
 15 - 16 
USAID/') - Engineering and Natural Resources Office (;-RO) 17
 

USAID/B/NEAO - En'inoorinGq Industry and Natural losourcoo
 
Division (NX&IN) 
 18 

USAID/B/NAO - Progra.n Staff (NEPS) 19 
USAID/B - Office of Special Asnintant for Evaluation (DSAE) 20
 
USAID/B - Office of Spocial Assistant for Information (DSAI) 
 21
 
USAID/3 - Office of the Controller (JONT) 
 22 - 23
 
USAID/B/-,AO 
- Office of the Controllor (NECO) 
 24 
USAID/B - Official File ,opy 

USAID/B - Audit Division (U0AD) 
 26 - 30
 

NOT(., ll audit work piapocn arc attachod to Copy No. 26 which is 
on
 
file in tho Office of the Jontrollor, Audit Division (UOAD), USAID/B.
 

- 13 ­

25 


